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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the allocation made to State Governments particularly Government of Maharashtra from Central Road Fund created through collection of cess on petrol and diesel under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) by the Government during each of the last three years and current year;

(b) whether the State Governments including the Government of Maharashtra have requested the Union Government to release the outstanding amount under this scheme;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which the outstanding amount is likely to be released to the State Government particularly to the Government of Maharashtra?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`)

(a): The funds under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) are released to the States from various sources including allocation from Central Road Fund created through collection of Cess on High Speed Diesel (HSD) by the Government. The details of allocation out of Cess accrued on HSD made available to States including Maharashtra and total funds released to States from various sources including Cess , under PMGSY during each of the last three financial years and current financial year is given in Annexure.

(b)to(d): The funds for the cleared projects under the programme are released in two installments in accordance with PMGSY guidelines. The first installment of the cleared projects is released to States subject to fulfillment of conditions, if any, stipulated earlier.
The second installment is released to States based on their demand, absorption capacity, works in hand, fund availability, submission of necessary financial documents and fulfilling of conditions laid down in the programme guidelines for release of funds. The segregated data is not maintained in terms of Cess component and other PMGSY funds as the States maintain a Single Programme fund account. An amount of Rs.1,00,645 crore has been released to the States, against which, an expenditure of Rs.94,045 crore has been reported by the States till July, 2012.
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